
 

 
 

Shareholder Committee for Care Dorset 
Holdings Ltd 

 
Date: Monday, 1 July 2024 
Time: 10.00 am 
Venue: Council Chamber, County Hall, Dorchester, DT1 1XJ 
 

Members (Quorum: 3)  
Cllrs Nick Ireland (Chair), Richard Biggs (Vice-Chair), Ryan Holloway, Steve Robinson and 
Gill Taylor 
 
Chief Executive: Matt Prosser, County Hall, Dorchester, Dorset DT1 1XJ  
 
For more information about this agenda please contact Democratic Services  
Meeting Contact  chris.harrod@dorsetcouncil.gov.uk 
 
Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting, apart from any items listed in 
the exempt part of this agenda. 
 
For easy access to all the council’s committee agendas and minutes download the free 
public app called Modern.Gov for use on any iPad, Android, and Windows tablet.  Once 
downloaded select Dorset Council. 
 
 
 

Agenda 
 
Item  Pages 

 
1.   APOLOGIES 

 
 

 To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

 

2.   MINUTES 
 

5 - 8 

 To confirm the minutes of the previous meeting. 
 

 

3.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 

 To disclose any pecuniary, other registrable or non-registrable interest as set 
out in the adopted Code of Conduct. In making their disclosure councillors are 
asked to state the agenda item, the nature of the interest and any action they 
propose to take as part of their declaration.  
 

  

Public Document Pack



 

If required, further advice should be sought from the Monitoring Officer in 
advance of the meeting. 
 

 

4.   PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 
 

 

 Representatives of town or parish councils and members of the public 
who live, work, or represent an organisation within the Dorset Council 
area are welcome to submit either 1 question or 1 statement for each 
meeting.  You are welcome to attend the meeting in person or via MS 
Teams to read out your question and to receive the response.   If you 
submit a statement for the committee this will be circulated to all 
members of the committee in advance of the meeting as a supplement 
to the agenda and appended to the minutes for the formal record but 
will not be read out at the meeting.  
 
The first 8 questions and the first 8 statements received from 
members of the public or organisations for each meeting will be 
accepted on a first come first served basis in accordance with the 
deadline set out below.  Further information read Public Participation 
- Dorset Council  
  
All submissions must be emailed in full 
to chris.harrod@dorsetcouncil.gov.uk by 8.30am on Wednesday 26 
June 2024 
  
When submitting your question or statement please note that:  
  

• You can submit 1 question or 1 statement. 
• a question may include a short pre-amble to set the context.  
• It must be a single question and any sub-divided questions will 

not be permitted. 
• Each question will consist of no more than 450 words, and you 

will be given up to 3 minutes to present your question.  
• when submitting a question please indicate who the question is 

for (e.g., the name of the committee or Portfolio Holder)  
• Include your name, address, and contact details.  Only your 

name will be published but we may need your other details to 
contact you about your question or statement in advance of the 
meeting.  

• questions and statements received in line with the council’s 
rules for public participation will be published as a supplement to 
the agenda.  

• all questions, statements and responses will be published in full 
within the minutes of the meeting.    

 

 

 

5.   COUNCILLOR QUESTIONS 
 

 

 To receive questions submitted by councillors.   
  
Councillors can submit up to two valid questions at each meeting and 
sub divided questions count towards this total.   Questions and 

 

https://moderngov.dorsetcouncil.gov.uk/mgGeneric.aspx?MD=mgPublicParticipation
https://moderngov.dorsetcouncil.gov.uk/mgGeneric.aspx?MD=mgPublicParticipation
mailto:chris.harrod@dorsetcouncil.gov.uk


 

statements received will be published as a supplement to the agenda 
and all questions, statements and responses will be published in full 
within the minutes of the meeting.  
  
The submissions must be emailed in full to 
chris.harrod@dorsetcouncil.gov.uk  8.30am on Wednesday 26 June 
2024. 
  
Dorset Council Constitution – Procedure Rule 13  
 

6.   REVIEW OF THE COMMITTEE'S TERMS OF REFERENCE 
 

9 - 12 

 To note the Terms of Reference. 
 

 

7.   DORSET COUNCIL ORGANISATIONAL UPDATE 
 

13 - 18 

 To note the report. 
 

 

8.   CARE DORSET UPDATE - REPORT OF THE CHAIR OF THE 
BOARD OF DIRECTORS 
 

19 - 26 

 To note the report. 
 

 

9.   YEAR END ACCOUNTS TO SEPTEMBER 2023 
 

27 - 62 

 To note the report. 
 

 

10.   FORWARD PLAN 
 

63 - 68 

 To consider the draft Forward Plan. 
 

 

11.   URGENT ITEMS 
 

 

 To consider any items of business which the Chairman has had prior  
notification and considers to be urgent pursuant to section 100B (4) (b)  
of the Local Government Act 1972. The reason for the urgency shall be  
recorded in the minutes.  
 

 

12.   EXEMPT BUSINESS 
 

 

 To move the exclusion of the press and the public for the following 
items in view of the likely disclosure of exempt information within 
meaning of paragraph x of schedule 12 A to the Local Government Act 
1972 (as amended) 
 
The public and the press will be asked to leave the meeting whilst the 
item(s) of business is considered. 
 
There are no exempt items scheduled for this meeting.  
 

 

 
 

mailto:chris.harrod@dorsetcouncil.gov.uk
https://moderngov.dorsetcouncil.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=433&Year=0&info=1&MD=constitution


This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

SHAREHOLDER COMMITTEE FOR CARE DORSET HOLDINGS LTD 
 

MINUTES OF MEETING HELD ON TUESDAY 27 FEBRUARY 2024 
 

Present: Cllrs Laura Beddow (Vice-Chairman), Spencer Flower (Chairman), 
Byron Quayle, Jane Somper and Gary Suttle 
 
Apologies: None 
 

 

Officers present (for all or part of the meeting): 
Chris Best (Interim Managing Director), Vivienne Broadhurst (Executive Director - 
People Adults), Aidan Dunn (Executive Director - Corporate Development S151), 
Jonathan Mair (Director of Legal and Democratic and Monitoring Officer), 
Jonathan Price (Corporate Director for Commissioning), Caroline Tapster (Interim 
Chair), Kate Critchel (Senior Democratic Services Officer), Mark Tyson 
(Commissioning Consultant) and Elaine Tibble (Senior Democratic Services 
Officer) 

 
27.   Minutes 

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 5 December 2023 were confirmed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman.  
 

28.   Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest to report.  
 

29.   Public Participation 
 
There were no public questions. 
 

30.   Councillor Questions 
 
There were no councillor questions. 
 

31.   Forward Plan 
 
The forward plan update and the draft plan was received and noted.  
 

32.   Dorset Council Commissioner Update 
 
The Interim Programme Director, Commissioning, Market Relationships, 
Major Contracts & over 65’s introduced the report that sets out the 
developments on the part of the Council relevant to Care Dorset and 
highlighted the following points.  
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



2 

• Positive dialogue continued between commissioners, other council 
teams and Care Dorset. 

• The Business Plan for Care Dorset was due to be considered by the 
committee in October 2024. 

• Officers were working towards specification services, including 
residential care framework tendering which meant that the council was 
talking to Care Dorset around the specification of their services along 
with the wider market.  

• Plans for building new bedded reablement services were also reaching 
key gateways in the outline design development phases. 

• Work had been undertaken to agree a position on the rent and 
maintenance of the premises occupied by Care Dorset. 

• In respect of performance and services, there remained continued 
discussions as to the bed based which transferred from Tricuro. 
General occupancy had greatly improved and the rapid conversion of 
some beds to flexi-beds or short term reablement beds continued to 
deliver positive results.  

• Discussions continued around day opportunities.  

• In respect of new long-term developments, there had been several 
constructive planning sessions to move forward on the Council’s plans. 
This included to construct further reablement and rehabilitation 
facilities.  Progress around the option to build on the Dorset County 
Hospital site, as well as other options continued to be investigated.  

• Referred to value delivery by Care Dorset, sighting a diagram set out in 
the report at figure 1. 

 
In response to a question, the Programme Director confirmed that there was a 
lot of positives in Dorset having its own care company.  However, it was 
important to work to strengthen Care Dorset, but there was also a need to 
respect and sustain the council’s responsibilities in the wider private sector 
market of adult social care.  
 
The Portfolio Holder for People - Adult Social Care and Health welcomed the 
report and the opportunities to shape the market, this approach would have a 
vital impact on the market and provision of services in a rural setting.  
 
Members welcomed the report and the ongoing work, and the Programme 
Commissioner confirmed that the Business Plan would build on the 
commissioning strategy going forward.  
 
 
Noted 
 
(a) That the continued progress made in development of the relations 

between Commissioners and Care Dorset, be noted. 
 

(b) That the priority areas being addressed and plans in place to further 
develop Care Dorset priorities in line with Dorset Council “A Better Life” 
Commissioning Strategies, be noted.  
 
 

Page 6



3 

 
33.   Care Dorset Update 

 
The Chair of the Independent Board of Directors presented the report setting 
out a company update. The following points were highlighted. 
 

• Since the last meeting, an all-councillor webinar had been held and 
was well attended.  

• Residential bed occupancy at the end of January 2024 was at 91%.  

• Community reablement was working well with significant savings in 
hours of prescribed care. Care Dorset continued to aim to use beds 
more flexibly.  

• With the support of the commissioning team, Care Dorset was working 
more closely with NHS colleagues. 

• Recruitment activity was continuing to do well and was above the 
national average.  

• Significant work was taking place on the 5-year strategy which was 
going to be closely aligned with the Council’s commissioning 
strategies.  

 
The Managing Director for Care Dorset provided an update on the most 
recent colleague survey.  There had been an increase in the response rate 
compared to the previous survey in 2022, with 27.3% of submissions. Areas 
for focus going forward included communication, senior management visibility 
and transport.  
 
In response to a question regarding the levels of recruitment retention, the 
Managing Director indicated there was room for improvement.  In respect of a 
further question around development opportunities, the Managing Director 
advised that an apprenticeship offer was being developed and Care Dorset 
had a healthy training budget for core and additional training.  Preparations 
were in place for a leader programme to be launched later in the year.  
 
In response to a question around the communication offer, members were 
advised that the following communication vehicles were already in place, a 
weekly bulletin, and a fortnightly letter from the managing director. He further 
advised that the service was planning to run a series of town hall events to 
facilitate community engagement.  
 
In response to a question around feedback from users, members were 
advised of the current practice which was an evolving process.  
 
Noted 
 

34.   Urgent Items 
 
There were no urgent items. 
 

35.   Exempt Business 
 
There were no exempt items for this meeting. 

Page 7



4 

 
 
 
 

Duration of meeting: 10.00  - 10.35 am 
 
 
Chairman 
 
 

 
 

 
 

Page 8



 

The Shareholder Committee for Care Dorset Holdings 

Limited  

Terms of Reference 

1. Role/Terms of Reference and Membership 

a. The Shareholder Committee for Care Dorset Holdings Limited shall be primarily 

responsible for the following delegated functions except where specific functions have 

been delegated to an Officer: 

 monitoring the performance of Care Dorset Holdings Limited (including in relation to 

Business Plans and associated budgets); 

 monitor the business affairs, finances, and accounts of Care Dorset Holdings Limited; 

 overseeing the strategic direction of Care Dorset Holdings Limited or proposed and 

adopted business plans and budgets for future years to be presented in draft as they 

are developed or the review of future service developments and opportunities; 

 considering the risks and opportunities faced by Care Dorset Holdings Limited and 

impact on the Council (including, for example, in relation to commercial factors, 

governance issues, and health and safety records);  

 monitoring Care Dorset Holdings Limited compliance with relevant legislation; 

 assuring that Care Dorset Holdings Limited status as a ‘Teckal’ company is 

maintained; 

 taking decisions that relate to any matter identified as being reserved to be taken by 

the Shareholder (“Reserved Matters”) listed within Appendix 1, within the Articles of 

Associations and/or the Shareholder Agreement for Care Dorset Holdings Limited.  

Provided that where a decision affects the Council budgetary framework the 

Shareholder Committee will consider the decision and provide a recommendation to 

Full Council. 

 exercising the Shareholders reserve power by Special Resolution (in accordance 

with the Articles of Association). 

 reporting and making recommendations to the Cabinet on areas outside of the 

Shareholder Committee's delegated authority. 

 r
[...]
hnical changes that would be reported to the next shareholder 

committee meeting) to the Remuneration Policy. Remuneration Policy to include: 

1.14.1 any profit-sharing, share option, bonus or other incentive scheme of any 

nature for directors, officers or employees;  

Page 11



1.14.2 amending in any material respect the terms and condition on which any 

employee of the Company is employed; 

1.14.3 except where the restructure is approved in the Business Plan, dismiss 

any director, officer or employee in circumstances in which it incurs or 

agrees to bear redundancy or other costs in excess of £40,000 (forty 

thousand pounds); 

1.15 agree to amend remuneration (by payment of fees, the provision of benefits-in-kind 

or otherwise) any director, employee or consultant to the Company save in 

accordance with the Remuneration Policy;  

1.16 make any agreement with any revenue or tax authorities or make any claim, 

disclaimer, election or consent exceeding £25,000 for tax purposes in relation to the 

Company or its business;  

1.17 change the nature of the Business or commence any new business except where 

the new business is included in the Business Plan; 

1.18 make or permit to be made any change in the accounting policies and principles 

adopted in the preparation of its audited or management accounts except as may 

be required to ensure compliance with relevant accounting standards under the 

Companies Act 2006 or any other generally accepted accounting principles in the 

United Kingdom;  

1.19 Subject to 1.19.1 and 1.19.2, institute, settle or compromise any material legal 

proceedings instituted or threatened against it or submitting any dispute to 

arbitration or alternative dispute resolution exceeding £20,000 (twenty thousand 

pounds).  

1.19.1 This provision shall not apply to any legal proceedings, arbitration or 

alternative dispute resolution between the Company and the Council;  

1.19.2 This provision shall not prevent or re
[...]
hen residents, families and staff can 

all be supported into new living or working arrangements as appropriate. 

Page 14



The current Sidney Gale House has outlasted its intended lifespan, and 

the plans in development will see a modern facility on the site, which can 

facilitate the staff there to deliver even better support to the people of the 

Bridport area. Once the work is initiated to find alterative homes for the 

residents of Sidney Gale House, the priority for the Council will be to work 

with Care Dorset on their plans for the site, and to maintain the pace of 

development so that these important services can be back up and running 

in the west of the county.  

4. Reablement Services 

4.1 Reablement beds have responded well during recent System Escalation 

pressures; there is further work to do with System Partners to explore how 

we can increase the overall occupancy levels.  There are 

interdependencies with the levels of community healthcare support 

available in North Dorset that require further development so that higher 

acuity needs can be supported, and therefore more residents of Dorset 

able to access the opportunity of reablement before long term care needs 

are assessed.   

4.2 Care Dorset have recently introduced a dedicated a Reablement 

Admission Lead to support improvement of admission pathways.  We 

hope this will streamline the current approach, and more swiftly address 

delays and identify opportunities to make best use of resources. 

4.3 Over the next period we hope to progress our ‘Reablement at the Front 

Door’ approach, whereby we wish to extend Care Dorset’s Community 

Reablement offer to individuals already at home, but who contact the 

Council in need of care and support.  With a period of reablement 

engagement we may be able to prevent further decline, and enable 

regaining and maintaining of independence.  We have engaged Care 

Dorset in initial discussions, and will include leads in ongoing discussions.   

5. Supported living 

5.1 Care Dorset currently deliver three Supported Living services. Orchard 

Court and Digby Court transferred from Tricuro and remain as part of the 

Council’s core offer for people with a learning disability. Since the last 

shareholder report, one service, Sunflowers has closed. This was primarily 

due to the condition of the building, residents either moved to Digby court 

or an alternative provision. The model of care in Digby and Orchard is 

under review to move to a more focussed outcome approach, building on 

Page 15



people’s strengths with a specific shift away from time and task care 

delivery. 

5.2 A new service opened in Weymouth; this is an exciting new development 

supporting young people as they have reached adulthood. The ethos of 

the service is to build confidence, skills and abilities that enable young 

people to move on and live more independently as they develop. The 

Council plans to build on the success of this service to support the 

increasing number of young people reaching adulthood with further 

development work. 

6. Extra care 

6.1 A specification has been agreed with Care Dorset for delivery of care and 

support into the new St Martin’s extra care scheme in Gillingham, which is 

intended to open in late summer. A further progress update can be 

provided to the October Shareholder Committee meeting.  

7. Day services 

7.1 The Council continues to work up a county-wide model for the delivery of 

improved day opportunities for people. This will include definitions of a 

‘hub’ for access to community activities; how they will relate to ‘spokes’ 

(wider providers of day opportunities); and the Council’s commissioning 

intentions for specialist day service provision. It is anticipated that this will 

provide a framework within which Care Dorset can review all of its day 

service provision and ensure that they are focusing on the right kinds of 

specialist options, as well as th
[...]
n as decisions  which are likely to - 

(a) to result in the relevant local authority incurring expenditure which is, or the making of savings which are, significant having regard to the relevant 
local authority’s budget for the service or function to which the decision relates (Thresholds - £500k); or 

(b) to be significant in terms of its effects on communities living or working in an area comprising two or more wards or electoral divisions in the area of 
the relevant local authority.” 

In determining the meaning of “significant” for these purposes the Council will have regard to any guidance issued by the Secretary of State in 
accordance with section 9Q of the Local Government Act 2000 Act.  Officers will consult with lead members to determine significance and sensitivity. 
 

Committee Membership 2023/24 
Cllr Nick Ireland – Leader of the Council and Portfolio Holder for Governance, Performance, Communications, Environment, Climate Change and 
Safeguarding 
Cllr Richard Biggs – Deputy Leader of the Council and Portfolio Holder for Property & Assets, Economic Growth & Levelling Up 
Cllr Ryan Holloway - Portfolio Holder for Corporate Development, Transformation, Digital & Change 
Cllr Steve Robinson – Portfolio Holder for Adult Social Care 
Cllr Gill Taylor - Portfolio Holder for Public Health, Environmental Health, Housing, Community Safety and Regulatory Service 
 

P
age 63

A
genda Item

 10



 

 

October 
 
 

 

Dorset Council Delegated 
Decisions (as required) 
 
Key Decision - No 
Public Access - Part exempt 
 
 

Decision Maker 
Shareholder 
Committee for 
Care Dorset 
Holdings Ltd 
 

Decision Date 
7 Oct 2024 
 

Councillor Steve 
Robinson 

Jonathan Price, Executive Director of 
People - Adults and Housing  
jonathan.price@dorsetcouncil.gov.uk 
Corporate Director of Commissioning, 
People - Adults 

Dorset Council Organisational 
Update 
 
Key Decision - No 
Public Access - Part exempt 
 
 

Decision Maker 
Shareholder 
Committee for 
Care Dorset 
Holdings Ltd 
 

Decision Date 
7 Oct 2024 
 

Councillor Steve 
Robinson 

Jonathan Price, Executive Director of 
People - Adults and Housing  
jonathan.price@dorsetcouncil.gov.uk 
Executive Director, People - Adults 

Care Dorset Update 
 
Key Decision - No 
Public Access - Part exempt 
 
 

Decision Maker 
Shareholder 
Committee for 
Care Dorset 
Holdings Ltd 
 

Decision Date 
7 Oct 2024 
 

Councillor Steve 
Robinson 

Jonathan Price, Executive Director of 
People - Adults and Housing  
jonathan.price@dorsetcouncil.gov.uk, 
Chris Best, Interim Managing Director  
chris.best@caredorset.co.uk 
Executive Director, People - Adults 

Care Dorset Five Year Business 
Plan 
 
Key Decision - Yes 
Public Access - Fully exempt 
 
 
 
 

Decision Maker 
Shareholder 
Committee for 
Care Dorset 
Holdings Ltd 
 

Decision Date 
7 Oct 2024 
 

Councillor Steve 
Robinson 

Jonathan Price, Executive Director of 
People - Adults and Housing  
jonathan.price@dorsetcouncil.gov.uk 
Executive Director, People - Adults 

Subject / Decision Decision Maker Date the 
Decision is 

Due 

Portfolio Holder Officer Contact 

P
age 64



 

 

Subject / Decision Decision Maker Date the 
Decision is 

Due 

Portfolio Holder Officer Contact 

December 
 
 

 

Dorset Council Delegated 
Decisions (as required) 
 
Key Decision - No 
Public Access - Open 
 
 

Decision Maker 
Shareholder 
Committee for 
Care Dorset 
Holdings Ltd 
 

Decision Date 
2 Dec 2024 
 

Cabinet Member for 
Adult Social Care 

Mark Tyson, Corporate Director for 
Adult Commissioning & Improvement  
mark.tyson@dorsetcouncil.gov.uk 
Executive Director, People - Adults 

Dorset Council Organisational 
Update 
 
Key Decision - No 
Public Access - Part exempt 
 
 

Decision Maker 
Shareholder 
Committee for 
Care Dorset 
Holdings Ltd 
 

Decision Date 
2 Dec 2024 
 

Councillor Steve 
Robinson 

Mark Tyson, Corporate Director for 
Adult Commissioning & Improvement  
mark.tyson@dorsetcouncil.gov.uk 
Executive Director, People - Adults 

Care Dorset Update 
 
Key Decision - No 
Public Access - Part exempt 
 
 

Decision Maker 
Shareholder 
Committee for 
Care Dorset 
Holdings Ltd 
 

Decision Date 
2 Dec 2024 
 

Councillor Steve 
Robinson 

 
Executive Director, People - Adults 

Annual Performance Update for 
Council 
 
Key Decision - No 
Public Access - Open 
 
 
 
 
 

Decision Maker 
Shareholder 
Committee for 
Care Dorset 
Holdings Ltd 
 

Decision Date  
 

Councillor Steve 
Robinson 

 
Executive Director, People - Adults 

P
age 65



 

 

Subject / Decision Decision Maker Date the 
Decision is 

Due 

Portfolio Holder Officer Contact 

Annual Reports 
 
 

 

Care Dorset Business Plan - 6 
month review and update 
 
Key Decision - No 
Public Access - Open 
 

For the Shareholder Committee to 
consider progress in delivering the 
5 year business plan, and any 
review of the plan as necessary.  

Decision Maker 
Shareholder 
Committee for 
Care Dorset 
Holdings Ltd 
 
 

Decision Date  
 

Councillor Steve 
Robinson 

Jonathan Price, Executive Director of 
People - Adults and Housing  
jonathan.price@dorsetcouncil.gov.uk, 
Mark Tyson, Corporate Director for 
Adult Commissioning & Improvement  
mark.tyson@dorsetcouncil.gov.uk 
Executive Director, People - Adults 

 

P
age 66



 

5 

Private/Exempt Items for Decision 
Each item in the plan above marked as ‘private’ will refer to one of the following paragraphs.  

 
1. Information relating to any individual.   
2. Information which is likely to reveal the identity of an individual. 
3. Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person (including the authority holding that information).   
4. Information relating to any consultations or negotiations, or contemplated consultations or negotiations, in connection with any labour relations matter arising 

between the authority or a Minister of the Crown and employees of, or office holders under, the authority.   
5. Information in respect of which a claim to legal professional privilege could be maintained in legal proceedings.   
6. Information which reveals that the shadow council proposes:- 

 (a)  to give under any enactment a notice under or by virtue of which requirements are imposed on a person; or 
(b)  to make an order or direction under any enactment.   

7. Information relating to any action taken or to be taken in connection with the prevention, investigation or prosecution of crime.   
 
 

P
age 67



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	6 Review of the Committee's Terms of Reference
	7 Dorset Council Organisational Update
	8 Care Dorset Update - Report of the Chair of the Board of Directors
	9 Year End Accounts to September 2023
	20240701 Shareholder Committee 1 July 2024 - Year end accounts to 30 September 2023 FINAL exc appendix
	Appendix A - Care Dorset Holding Limited Financial Statements year ended 30 September 2023
	Cover Page
	Contents
	Company Information
	Strategic Report
	Directors' Report
	Statement of Directors' Responsibilities
	Independent Auditor's Report
	Consolidated Financial Statements
	Consolidated Profit and Loss Account
	Consolidated Balance Sheet
	Balance Sheet
	Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity
	Statement of Changes in Equity
	Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows
	Notes to the Financial Statements
	1. General information
	2. Accounting policies
	3. Turnover
	4. Operating profit
	5. Staff costs
	6. Directors' remuneration
	7. Auditor's remuneration
	8. Intangible assets
	9. Tangible assets
	10. Investments
	10.1. Investments - company

	11. Debtors
	12. Cash and cash equivalents
	13. Creditors
	14. Obligations under leases and hire purchase contracts
	15. Pension and other schemes
	16. Share capital
	17. Parent and ultimate parent undertaking
	18. Related party transactions




	10 Forward Plan



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

SHAREHOLDER COMMITTEE FOR CARE DORSET HOLDINGS LTD 
 

MINUTES OF MEETING HELD ON MONDAY 1 JULY 2024 
 

Present: Cllrs Nick Ireland (Chair), Richard Biggs (Vice-Chair), Ryan Holloway, 
Steve Robinson and Gill Taylor 
 
Also present:  Cllr Jane Somper 

 
Officers present (for all or part of the meeting): 
Chris Best (Managing Director - Care Dorset)  
Jen Cook (Lawyer - Contracts and Commercial)  
Kate Critchel (Senior Democratic Services Officer) 
Aidan Dunn (Executive Director - Corporate Development S151) 
Grace Evans (Head of Legal Services and Deputy Monitoring Officer) 
Chris Harrod (Senior Democratic Services Officer) 
Tony McDougal (Communications Business Partner - Adults and Housing) 
Jonathan Price (Executive Director of People - Adults and Housing) 
Matt Prosser (Chief Executive) 
Mark Tyson (Corporate Director for Adult Commissioning & Improvement) 

 
1.   Apologies 

 
None received. 
 

2.   Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

3.   Public Participation 
 
No requests for public participation had been received. 
 

4.   Councillor Questions 
 
No questions had been submitted in advance of the meeting. 
 

5.   Review of the Committee’s Terms of Reference 
 
The Terms of Reference were noted. 
 

6.   Dorset Council Organisational Update 
 
The Interim Corporate Director for Commissioning and Improvement 
introduced the report which set out the recent commissioning activity.  
 



2 

Officers responded to Members’ comments and requests for clarification, 
details included: 
 

• The new St Martin’s Extra Care Home in Gillingham was on target to a 
be opened in September 2024 and would provide 55 units of extra care 
housing, with Care Dorset as the care provider. 

• Referrals into Adult Social Care currently came from all parts of the 
health and adult social care system, and it was essential to have 
conversations through the Integrated Care Partnership to ensure that 
the correct professionals were making referrals to re-able somebody 
before a situation could reach before “crisis point”.  

• All referrals went through the access and assessment team where it 
would be triaged to understand the nature of the request and 
understand if further intervention was required, and it would be this 
point where the reablement service would be considered as part of the 
assessment process.  

• Officers would welcome feedback on how to improve the referral 
process to achieve better outcomes. 

• The average stay in reablement beds was 6 weeks and settings 
operated a 1:3 ratio in terms of staffing to support these beds – each 
support worker supported three people.  

• Reablement sought to create a domestic environment to better support 
the transition back home and in some cases a small domiciliary care 
package could be offered where appropriate. 

• Care Dorset were working with the residents of Sidney Gale House 
and their families to find suitable alternative accommodation prior to 
any redevelopment taking place and were having conversations with 
the Council surrounding this matter, including the proposal for the 
Council to rebuild it to a modern standard and lease back to Care 
Dorset, although there were conversations happening to establish 
alternative methods. An update on this would be provided to a future 
meeting of the shareholder committee. 

 
NOTED 
 

7.   Care Dorset Update - Report of the Chair of the Board of Directors 
 
The Chair of the Independent Board of Directors and Managing Director of 
Care Dorset introduced the report which gave Members a brief context of the 
work undertaken since October 2022 and set out the recent activity within the 
company, including some of the future ambitions. 
 
Officers responded to Members’ comments and requests for clarification, 
details included: 
 

• There was an ambition to raise rates of pay amongst employees of 
Care Dorset, but this may come with increased expectations of 
colleagues, although a balance would be struck. A systems review was 
taking place at present that would assist Care Dorset in identifying 
areas for improvement. 



3 

• Para 8.6 of the report should have read “5000 care hours”, not “5000 
care homes”. 

• There was a plan to develop the ‘Care Dorset Academy’, which would 
allow Care Dorset to grow and develop its own colleagues and provide 
them with different career progression pathways and make use of the 
apprenticeship levy to offer a series of qualifications. 

• There were improvements still required in some of the day service 
opportunities, which weren’t regulated, but Care Dorset used the same 
standard across the board, and this was therefore a desire to make 
improvements, as opposed to a requirement. 

• The process followed in relation to the reablement service involved 
colleagues working directly with hospitals to identify individuals suitable 
for the reablement service and were also on the multi-disciplinary team 
calls that took place to identify individuals ready for discharge. The 
result of these initiatives had seen improvements in the levels of 
occupancy. 

• The use of agency staff was part of the makeup of social care 
administration. There was always a desire to keep it as low as 
possible, due to costs, but sometimes it was unavoidable. There was 
an agency cap within Care Dorset, which needed to be approved each 
month by the director of operations or managing director. Usage of 
agency staff had improved with this model being in place and a tool 
had been developed for teams to ensure safe staffing levels, similar to 
that used within the pandemic although it was acknowledged that there 
was still room for improvement within the service though. 

• Care Dorset would work more closely with Dorset Council in the future 
prior to making what could be perceived as controversial operational 
decisions. 

 
NOTED 
 

8.   Year End Accounts to September 2023 
 
The Chair of the Independent Board of Directors and Managing Director of 
Care Dorset introduced the report which set out the end of year financial 
position up to September 2023. 
 
Officers responded to Members’ comments and requests for clarification, 
details included: 
 

• Within the proposed strategy which would be presented at a future 
meeting, there would be a series of key performance indicators (KPIs) 
included as part of this document. In addition to this, the contract with 
the council would also contain a series of KPIs to measure 
performance. 

• There were two different sources of funding going into the contract for 
different elements of delivery. 
 

NOTED 
 
 



4 

9.   Forward Plan 
 
The forward plan was noted. 
 

10.   Urgent Items 
 
There were no urgent items. 
 

11.   Exempt Business 
 
There was no exempt business. 
 

12.   Minutes 
 
The minutes of the previous meeting were noted. 
 
 
 
 

Duration of meeting: 10.00 - 11.01 am 
 
 
Chairman 
 
 

 
 

 
 


